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some dislocation. The market was closed in protest against the new system, which is a good system.

ftkri B m jpu What steps have been taken?

Mr. Speaker: The Minister says that this Government cannot take any steps.

Shri Hem Baraa: May I know how far this decision to suspend business by the cotton merchants’ association of Mysore has affected our market, both internal and external?

Shri K u n ofo : Not in the least Shri Hem Baraa: In that case, both the market and the association are superfluous

Shri Kanungo: It is one of the primary markets where cotton is bought and sold. An improved system was likely to be introduced, which was objected to by the inter ests there Now an agreement has been arrived at As this is a very small market in a every small place, it has not hurt the trade of thi?
country

Emigration of Indian Technicians to Canada

*1818. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that quite a high percentage of applications of Indian emigrants to Canada and other advanced countries are from engineers, technicians and medical practitioners, and

(b) if so, what steps are being taken to check this flow of technically qualified personel to other countries particularly during the planning period?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs <Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) Citizens who are engineers, technicians and medi cal practitioners are not regarded as emigrants within the purview of the Indian Emigration Act of 1022 and

4r», consequently, free to go to Qanada and to simflar countries though, as far as we know, they do not constitute a high percentage Hmong those of our dttoens who travel to these'countries.

(b) No action seems, at present, to he necessary in the context referred to.

8hri P C. Borooah: May I know the total number of emigrants under
*he 1951 Agreement between India
*nd Canada?

Shri Badath AH Khan: I require-hotlce.

Shri Hem Barua: The hon Parlia mentary Secretary has stated that tht toerceae& ge is  a a t v e r y  h igh . M ay I
know the percentage and how far lhis percentage has affected our condi tions here?

Shri Sadath All Khan: I do not Have that mformtaion

Shri P C. Borooah: May I know
■Whether the Indian Government has feot a say in the selection of these Candidates?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: The people
< oncemed are free to apply for jobs bnd the Government has nothing to So with that But if a person is a Government-sjonsored candidate then, of course, it is Government’s
Responsibility

Shri Tyagi: Has any attempt been Vnade to make a complete survey of Indian technicians abroad who are Serving in foreign countries’

Shri Sadath All Khan: There is a hational register But I am not kware of any detailed survey being Vnade in this respect

Shri -Tyaji: Have any directions been issued to our Embassies to con tact the Indian technicians and keep fe list of our nationals.

Shri Sadath All Khan: I shall have this matter looked into.
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Shft 9 . C. Borooah: May I know whether there was an agreement "betwc.-n India and Canada in 1858 which provided that 300 technicians
-will go to Canada?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: I could not follow it.

Mr. Speaker: Is there any agree ment entered into between the Canadian Government and this Gov ernment under which 300 technicians
-per year will go to Canada?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: No, there is no such agreement.

Shri Tyagi: I want to ask another question. Have the Ministry received any applications from the technicians serving outside, in foreign countries, expressing their desire to come to India if they can get employment here?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: Really, I am unable to answer this question, because I do not know what the present position is—how many such requests have been received by the Ministry of Exterial Affairs.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister for Industry seems anxious to say some thing.

The Minister of Industry (Shri M&nubhai Shah): If I may say so. several applications have been receiv ed from Indian technicians abroad, and recently the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research has resolved to open register and also to create a pool of our technicians trained in foreign countries and local technicians also. Now about 100 of them are proposed to be taken in the national register for selection by the authori ties concerned, We are trying to see that all such technicians trained abroad are utilized to the maximum advantage of the country.

Shri Hem Baraa: Hie hon. Parlia mentary Secretary has stated that the percentage is not very high. At the same time, he does not know the percentage. How do you account for this discrepancy in the statement?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: I said it is not high. I do not know how low it is.

Mr. Speaker: Shri P. C. Borooah.
Shri Hem Barua: I wanted to

know............
Mr Speaker: I will come to that.

Shri P. C. Borooah.
Shri V. C. Borooah: Is it a fact that the medical test is also waived in case of technioian candidate?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Praliamen-tary Secretary has stated that Gov ernment does not undertake the responsibility of exporting these gentlemen. Whoever gets an offer, he goes; unless the Government itself sponsors the candidate, it has no responsibility. So, what is the use of labouring this point?

The hon. Parliamentary Secretary stated the percentage is not high.
That question was followed up by another one: what is the percentage?
The hon. Secretary says: I want notice. I am really surprised. He must have both the figures with him.

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: I will get the information.

Mr. Speaker: The Parliamentary Secretary is quite young. He must give more information than asked for.

Shri Thirumala Rao: Arising out of the answer given by my hon. friend, the Minister for Industry, may I know the number of techni cians registered already who an» awaiting being absorbed in the ser vices and meanwhile being paid some honorarium?

Shri Manubhai Shah: This is a new scheme undo: consideration. We are trying to see that suitable person nel can be engaged on payment of between Rs. 350 to Rs. 600 a month. wMch would be a sort of retainer allowance. And as soon as any public sector project or private sector project in the country needs his services and offers him a post that place would be vacated by him and
• new entrant would be taken a . I can assure him and the House that we impose to have 200 posts and. if necessary, we shall enlarge the number of posts in due course

Employees’ Previdfcnt Fand Reheats
•ISM Shri K. N. Paadey: Will the

Minuter of La boor aad Employment and Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large amount has been collected by the employers in Uttar Pradesh under the Employees’ Provident Fund Scheme, 1852 but the amount has not been deposited with the State Bank of India,

(b) what is the total amount of the Provident Fund Account includ ing both contribution of the em ployees as well as that of the em ployers which has not yet been deposited with the State Bank, and

(c) the actum taken bv Govern ment in the matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Labour and Employ ment aad Planning (Shri L N.
Mishra): (a) Yes

(b) Rs 20,18,641 12 nP at the end
of December. 1958

(c) Recovery proceedings and prosecutions have been launched and other suitable steps have been taken

Shri K. N Paadey: Is it a fact that some of the employers have defaulted the payment of their contribution with the result the employees are not getting the benefits of the Provident
Fund?

Shri L N Mishra* There has been some default and, naturally the workers have been deprived o f some benefit

Shri K N Paadey: Is it fair that the workers, who have paid their part at the contribution, should be depriv ed of the facilities to which they are legitimately entitled?

Shri L. N Mishra: Certainly it is not fair They must get 101 those facilities and action is being taken on the claims
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Shri Thirumala Rao* In view of the lapses that are observed on the part of employers, will Government take steps to see that such things will not be repeated hereafter and make suitable amendments in the law9

The Minister of Labour and Em ployment and Planning (Shri Nanda):
I have been in touch with the situa tion in this respect and whenever I examine the figures I feel disturbed.
I have been writing to the Ministers in the States that much stronger action should be taken for the pur pose of recoveries, and prosecutions should be launched soon This is engaging our attention, although I may point out that the major part of these arrears was m connection with the very earliest stages and the situa tion has improved But it is not entirely to our satisfaction and we must think of more vigorous mea sures

Shri Easwara Iyer: The hon Minis ter has said that action has been taken for the recovery of thase amapnts May I know whether any prosecution has been launched for criminal mis appropriation or far criminal breach of trust under the Indian Penal Code?

